and

Whereas, the Urban Renewal Agency of the City of Mount Vernon (“URA”) has made
available two (2) Pierce Sabre fire pumpers, each with a 1,500-gallon-per-minute pumping capacity
(collectively, the “Fire Apparatus”), at a total cost not to exceed One Million Seven Hundred Ninety-
Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,799,500.00); and

Whereas, the Fire Apparatus will be paid for using funds from the United States Department
of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD”) Community Development Block Grant (“CDBG”)
program, in accordance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations;

[...]

the full capabilities of the OpenGov platform, supporting streamlined application intake, faster processing
times, reduced errors, increased productivity across departments, measurable cost savings, and improved
service delivery to residents; and

WHEREAS, the total estimated cost for attendance is Three Thousand Fifty Dollars ($3,050.00),
itemized as follows:

· Registration/Tuition:  - $1,000.00

· Transportation (Air/Rail/Auto):           $500.00

· Lodging: -  $1,150.00

· Meals & Incidentals: -   $400.00

Total: - $3,050.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED

RESOLVED, the Board of Estimate and Contract hereby authorizes N’Quan Stephens, Senior Account

[...]

RESOLVED, the Board of Estimate and Contract hereby approves payment of the registration fee,
transportation, lodging, meals and incidental expenses, and any other authorized related costs, in an amount not

transportation, lodging, meals and incidental expenses, and any other authorized related costs, in an amount not
to exceed Three Thousand Fifty Dollars ($3,050.00), subject to applicable City policies and procedures, and BE
IT FURTHER

RESOLVED, all expenditures authorized herein shall be charged to the appropriate budget line item
designated for training and professional development, and BE IT FURTHER

RESOLVED, the Board finds that the certification and advanced training obtained through this

[...]

($500.00), which includes instruction, meals, banquet, course materials, and completion 
certificates; and 

WHEREAS, estimated travel expenses are as follows: 

• Registration/Tuition: $500.00 
• Transportation (Air/Rail/Auto): $250.00 
• Lodging: $700.00 
• Meals & Incidentals: $0.00 

for a total estimated cost of One Thousand Four Hundred Fifty Dollars 
($1,450.00); and 

WHEREAS, a scholarship in the amount of Four Hundred Dollars ($400.00) has 
been awarded toward the cost of the program, and application will be made for additional 
scholarship assistance through the New York State Association of City and Village

[...]

Clerk to attend the 2026 Summer IIMC Municipal Clerks Education Program from July 
13 through July 16, 2026, in Latham, New York; and BE IT FURTHER 

RESOLVED, the Board hereby approves payment of registration, transportation, 
lodging, and any related travel expenses in an amount not to exceed One Thousand Four 
Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1,450.00), in accordance with applicable City policies and 
procedures; and BE IT FURTHER 

RESOLVED, any scholarship funds received shall be applied toward the total 
cost of attendance, thereby reducing the City’s net financial obligation; and BE IT 
FURTHER

[...]

opportunities with municipalities currently utilizing Laserfiche or preparing for 
implementation, allowing the City to learn best practices, avoid common pitfalls, and 
gain insight from peer agencies that have successfully navigated similar transitions; and 

WHEREAS, the conference registration fee in the amount of One Thousand 
Three Hundred Dollars ($1,300.00) will be covered by ICC for one (1) individual from 
the City of Mount Vernon; and 

WHEREAS, the City will be responsible only for travel and lodging expenses, 
with hotel accommodations at Mandalay Bay Resort and Casino at a nightly rate of Two 
Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars and Eleven Cents ($255.11), inclusive of taxes and fees, 
totaling approximately One Thousand Twenty Dollars and Forty-Four Cents ($1,020.44) 
for four (4) nights; and 

WHEREAS, airfare is estimated to cost between Four Hundred Dollars 
($400.00) and Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00);

[...]

LLC (the “Contractor”) for Emergency Repairs to the Roofing at the Police Department 
and Courts has been completed in a good and substantial manner; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of said contract, the Contractor is entitled to 
receive Partial Payment No. 4 in the amount of One Hundred Seventy-Eight Thousand 
Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($178,250.00); NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 

RESOLVED, that the City Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to 
process Partial Payment No. 4 in the amount of $178,250.00 to Nuvista Designs General 
Contractors LLC, as certified by the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works;